



Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit • Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate • Kuruchi • Coimbatore 641 021 • India • CIN : L25119TZ2006PLC013144,
+91 (422) 432 1000 • info@in.elgirubber.com • www.elgirubber.com.

Ref: ERCL/SEC/2025/NOV/03

13th November 2025

To,
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub : Outcome of Board meeting
Ref : Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")
Symbol : ELGIRUBCO

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, we would like to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held today, Thursday, 13th November, 2025, has inter alia considered and approved the following matters:

1. Approval for reversal of the interest receivable from the overseas wholly owned subsidiaries recognized during the quarter ended September 30, 2025

Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors has approved for reversal of the interest on the loans and advances, in aggregate amounting to Rs 21.56 million, receivable from the following overseas wholly-owned subsidiaries recognized during the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 as per the details given below:

Sl. No.	Name of the overseas wholly-owned subsidiary	Amount of reversal of the interest during the QY 30-09-2025 (Rs.)
1	Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA	1.99 million
2	Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil	13.77 million
3	Elgi Rubber Company Holdings B.V., The Netherlands	5.80 million

The disclosure required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Listing Regulations and the SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is given as **Annexure-A**.

2. Approval of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, we enclose herewith the unaudited financial results (standalone & consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 along with the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Cash Flow Statement and the Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors dated 13th November, 2025 as



Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit • Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate • Kuruchi • Coimbatore 641 021 • India • CIN : L25119TZ2006PLC013144,
+91 (422) 432 1000 • info@in.elgirubber.com • www.elgirubber.com.

considered and approved by the Board of Directors. Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the Listing Regulations, we hereby inform you that the Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on the above results.

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Listing Regulations, the extract of the consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 along with the Quick Response (QR) code will be published in the prescribed format in English and Tamil language newspapers within the prescribed time. The full financial results will also be made available on the Company's website www.elgirubber.com

The Board Meeting commenced at 5: 00 PM (IST) and concluded at 6:30 PM (IST).

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

FAIZUR REHMAN
REHMAN ALLAUDEEN
ALLAUDEEN

Digitally signed by FAIZUR
REHMAN ALLAUDEEN
Date: 2025.11.13 18:45:47
+05'30'

Faizur Rehman Allaudeen
Company Secretary
M. No. A70055

Encl: As above



Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit • Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate • Kuruchi • Coimbatore 641 021 • India • CIN : L25119TZ2006PLC013144,
+91 (422) 432 1000 • info@in.elgirubber.com • www.elgirubber.com

ANNEXURE-A

DISCLOSURE REQUIRED UNDER REGULATION 30 READ WITH SCHEDULE III OF THE LISTING REGULATIONS AND THE SEBI MASTER CIRCULAR NO. SEBI/HO/CFD/POD2/CIR/P/0155 DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2024

a.	Details and reasons for restructuring	Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors, at their meeting held on 13th November, 2025, has approved for reversal of the interest receivable on the loans and advances, in aggregate amounting to Rs.21.56 million, from the following overseas wholly-owned subsidiaries to the Company recognized during the QY 30th September 2025, with an intention to reduce the interest burden and related costs in the respective wholly-owned subsidiaries and to further help in improving the financial position of the respective wholly-owned subsidiaries, Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA (Rs.1.99 mn) Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil (Rs.13.77 mn) Elgi Rubber Company Holdings B.V., The Netherlands (Rs.5.80 mn)
b.	Quantitative and/ or qualitative effect of restructuring	The reversal of the interest receivable on the loans and advances, in aggregate amounting to Rs.21.56 million, payable by Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA; Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil; Elgi Rubber Company Holdings B.V., The Netherlands, recognized during the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 would reduce the interest burden and related costs in the respective wholly-owned subsidiaries and it would further help in improving the financial position of the respective wholly-owned subsidiaries.
c.	Details of benefit, if any, to the promoter / promoter group / group companies from such proposed restructuring	There is no benefit to the promoter/promoter group/group companies due to the above reversal of interest receivable from the wholly owned subsidiaries on the loans and advances recognized for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025, as mentioned above.
d.	Brief details of change in shareholding pattern (if any) of all entities	There will be no change in shareholding pattern of the Company or its wholly owned subsidiaries or any other entity due to the above reversal of the interest in favour of the wholly owned subsidiaries.

Independent Auditor's Review Report for the quarter and half-year ended Standalone Financial Results of the Elgi Rubber Company Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended:

To

The Board of Directors
Elgi Rubber Company Limited
Super A Unit, Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate
Kuruchi, Coimbatore – 641 021.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Elgi Rubber Company Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (referred as the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), as amended from time to time.

The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Further, the Management is also responsible to ensure that the accounting policies used in the preparation of this Statement are consistent and prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the companies act, 2013 as amended, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For ARUN & CO
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.014464S



CA. A. Arun
Membership No. 227831
Partner
UDIN: 25227831BMKVVDG4393



Place: Coimbatore
Date: November 13, 2025

Elgi Rubber Company Limited

CIN: L25119TZ2006PLC013144

Regd. Office: Super A Unit, Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate, Kuruchi, Coimbatore-641021, TamilNadu

Telephone No.: 0422-4321000 E-mail ID: info@in.elgirubber.com Website: www.elgirubber.com

Statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

(Rupees in lakhs, except per share data)

Sl No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (audited)
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations	6,059.66	5,373.72	6,267.67	11,433.38	11,630.93	22,722.74
2	Other Income (Net)	248.88	899.89	28.23	1,148.77	1,007.28	1,063.73
3	Total Income (1+2)	6,308.54	6,273.61	6,295.90	12,582.15	12,638.19	23,786.47
4	Expenses						
	Cost of materials consumed	3,451.32	3,188.57	3,384.65	6,639.89	6,274.03	11,418.69
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	369.26	179.68	241.07	548.94	315.31	569.54
	Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade & Work-in-progress	(175.86)	(529.72)	(436.72)	(705.58)	(585.53)	(273.53)
	Employee benefits expense	690.62	626.35	688.67	1,316.97	1,299.73	2,610.33
	Finance costs	394.60	419.62	326.31	814.22	721.77	1,427.70
	Depreciation and amortization expense	362.46	360.44	584.54	722.90	846.52	1,514.48
	Other expenses	1,405.14	1,264.83	1,531.05	2,669.97	3,035.80	7,009.14
	Total Expenses	6,497.54	5,509.77	6,319.57	12,007.31	11,907.63	24,276.35
5	Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	(189.00)	763.84	(23.66)	574.84	730.56	(489.88)
6	Exceptional items	52.54	-	-	52.54	-	-
7	Profit/Loss before tax (5+6)	(136.46)	763.84	(23.66)	627.38	730.56	(489.88)
8	Tax expense						
	Current tax	64.00	101.00	-	165.00	-	21.00
	Deferred tax	(75.04)	58.91	(45.40)	(16.13)	(35.83)	(85.18)
	Income Tax related to earlier year	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Tax Expenses	(11.04)	159.91	(45.40)	148.87	(35.83)	(64.18)
9	Profit/ (loss) after tax for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	(125.42)	603.93	21.74	478.51	766.39	(425.70)
10	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations						
11	Tax expense of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10-11)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Profit/Loss for the period (9+12)	(125.42)	603.93	21.74	478.51	766.39	(425.70)
14	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax						
	a) (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3.16)	(3.15)	6.43	(6.31)	12.87	(12.62)
	(ii) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.80	0.79	(1.62)	1.59	(3.24)	3.18
	b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income, net of Income tax	(2.36)	(2.36)	4.81	(4.72)	9.63	(9.44)
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] (13+14)	(127.78)	601.57	26.55	473.79	776.02	(435.14)



Sl No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (audited)
16	Paid-up equity share capital	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50
	Face value per share (Rs.)	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
17	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for continuing operations)						
	- Basic	(0.25)	1.21	0.04	0.96	1.53	(0.85)
	- Diluted	(0.25)	1.21	0.04	0.96	1.53	(0.85)
18	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for discontinuing operations)						
	- Basic	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Diluted	-	-	-	-	-	-
19	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for continuing and discontinuing operations)						
	- Basic	(0.25)	1.21	0.04	0.96	1.53	(0.85)
	- Diluted	(0.25)	1.21	0.04	0.96	1.53	(0.85)

Notes:

- 1 In accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the above unaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 13, 2025 and subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion thereon.
- 2 These statements have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- 3 Reversal of interest income recognised during the current quarter from three wholly owned subsidiaries, on account of uncertainty of its recoverability.
- 4 Exceptional items represents Profit on sale of assets.
- 5 The company is engaged primarily in only one segment of providing solutions to the Rubber industry. Hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- 6 The Company has wholly owned subsidiaries and submission of Consolidated Financial results for September 30, 2025 is applicable. Further the company has no Associate/ Joint Venture Company(ies) as on September 30, 2025.
- 7 The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.



Place: Coimbatore
Date : November 13, 2025

For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Sudarsan Varadaraj

Sudarsan Varadaraj
DIN : 00133533

Chairman & Managing Director

5 Statement of unaudited standalone assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2025

(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	As at March 31, 2025 (audited)
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Property, Plant and equipment	9,684.96	10,391.32
Capital work-in-progress	1,049.30	678.79
Right-of-use assets	23.33	26.36
Intangible Assets	49.16	49.99
Investment Property	366.12	366.12
Financial assets		
i. Investments	7,840.65	7,838.59
ii. Loans	12,836.34	12,100.21
iii. Other financial assets	305.99	298.85
Deferred tax asset (Net)	1,336.55	1,318.83
Other non-current assets	2,469.40	1,505.83
Total non-current assets	35,961.80	34,574.89
Current assets		
Inventories	6,024.63	5,501.15
Financial assets		
i. Trade receivables	5,493.97	5,190.97
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	42.42	44.61
iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above	2,291.88	2,327.14
iv. Loans	32.73	28.67
v. Other financial assets	3.35	3.35
Other current assets	1,319.70	1,592.79
Properties held for sale	242.62	242.62
Total current assets	15,451.30	14,931.30
Total assets	51,413.10	49,506.19
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
Equity share capital	500.50	500.50
Other equity	30,915.04	30,441.25
Total equity	31,415.54	30,941.75
Non current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
i. Borrowings	6,164.60	5,874.63
ii. Lease liability	9.83	11.46
Provisions	-	-
Total Non-current liabilities	6,174.43	5,886.09
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
i. Borrowings	10,983.16	9,614.99
ii. Lease liability	25.60	25.57
iii. Trade payables		
(a) total outstanding due of micro enterprises and small enterprises	568.79	342.45
(b) total outstanding due to other than (a) above	870.41	1,243.56
Other current liabilities	1,256.93	1,334.99
Provisions	118.24	116.79
Total current liabilities	13,823.13	12,678.35
Total liabilities	19,997.56	18,564.44
Total equity and liabilities	51,413.10	49,506.19



Handwritten signature: H. Jansan

6 Statement of unaudited standalone cash flows for the half year ended September 30, 2025

(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars	Period ended September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	Period ended September 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Cash Flow from Operating activities		
Profit before income tax	627.38	730.56
Adjustments for		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	705.44	827.84
(Profit)/ Loss on sale of fixed asset	(52.54)	-
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	-	-
Fair value changes of investments considered to profit and loss	(2.07)	(521.74)
Net Unrealised Exchange translation differences	(890.30)	116.35
Interest received	(100.54)	(75.53)
Finance costs	814.22	721.77
Dividend Income	(42.90)	(13.28)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,058.69	1,785.97
Change in operating assets and liabilities		
(Increase)/ decrease in Current financial assets	(4.06)	(7.20)
(Increase)/ decrease in Non current - Other financial assets	(7.14)	(22.23)
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(523.47)	(609.77)
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(529.86)	229.03
(Increase)/ decrease in Other Non Current assets	(224.70)	(350.58)
(Increase)/ decrease in Other Current assets	90.67	(318.67)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other liabilities	(76.20)	86.08
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	(149.50)	228.48
Cash generated from operations	(365.57)	1,021.11
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(18.85)	(8.59)
Net cash from operating activities (A)	(384.42)	1,012.52
Cash Flows from Investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (including movements in CWIP and capital advances)	(669.50)	(659.64)
Sale proceeds of Property, Plant and Equipment	59.24	-
(Investments in)/ Maturity of fixed deposits with banks	35.26	(185.93)
Loans repayment from subsidiaries (net)		1,082.96
Interest income	62.92	81.69
Dividend Income	42.90	13.28
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(469.18)	332.36
Cash Flows from Financing activities		
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) long term borrowings	289.97	(491.16)
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) short term borrowings	1,368.17	(134.66)
Finance costs	(808.32)	(723.43)
Dividend paid (Including Dividend distribution tax)	(0.01)	(0.09)
Movement of lease liabilities	1.60	20.47
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	851.41	(1,328.87)
Net Increase/(decrease) In cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(2.19)	16.01
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	44.61	26.55
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	42.42	42.56
Notes:		
1. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under indirect method		
2. Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks		
In current accounts	27.52	35.56
Cash on hand	14.90	7.00
Total Cash and Cash equivalents	42.42	42.56



For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Sudarsan Varadaraj

Sudarsan Varadaraj

DIN : 00133533

Chairman & Managing Director

Place: Coimbatore

Date : November 13, 2025

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the quarter and half-year ended Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended

To

The Board of Directors
Elgi Rubber Company Limited
Super A Unit, Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate
Kuruchi, Coimbatore – 641 021.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Elgi Rubber Company Limited** (the "Parent"), its subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the "Group") (refer to Note 5 on the Statement) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (the "Statement")'. The Statement is being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and has been approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We have also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following Subsidiaries:
 - i. Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA
 - ii. Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Kenya
 - iii. Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Sri Lanka
 - iv. Treadsdirect Limited, Bangladesh
 - v. Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil
 - vi. Elgi Rubber Company Holdings B.V., The Netherlands and its subsidiary companies viz. Elgi Rubber Company BV, The Netherlands, and Rubber Resources B.V., The Netherlands (Step-down subsidiaries)
 - vii. Pincott International Pty Limited, Australia



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of six subsidiaries (including their relevant step-down subsidiaries) included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues from operations of **Rs.7,601.49 lakhs**, total net loss after tax of **Rs.1,065.61 lakhs** and total comprehensive loss of **Rs.1,065.61 lakhs**, for the half year ended September 30, 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors in accordance with SRE 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), and their reports, in which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries (including their relevant step-down subsidiaries), is based solely on the reports of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified with respect to the above matters.

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of one subsidiary, whose total revenue from operations of **Rs. Nil lakhs**, total net loss after tax of **Rs 0.01 lakhs**, and total comprehensive loss of **Rs. 0.01 lakhs** for the half year ended September 30, 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group's share of net loss after tax of **Rs. 0.01 lakhs** and total comprehensive loss of **Rs 0.01 lakhs** for the half year ended September 30, 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of one subsidiary, based on their interim financial results which have not been reviewed by its auditor. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

For Arun & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration.No.014464S


CA A Arun
Partner
Membership No.227831
UDIN: 25227831BMKVDF1802



Place: Coimbatore
Date: November 13, 2025

Elgi Rubber Company Limited

CIN: L25119TZ2006PLC013144

Regd. Office: Super A Unit, Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate, Kuruchi, Coimbatore-641021, TamilNadu

Telephone No.: 0422-4321000 E-mail ID: info@in.elgirubber.com Website: www.elgirubber.com

Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

(Rupees in lakhs, except per share data)

Sl No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (audited)
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations	9,449.27	8,557.82	9,867.81	18,007.09	19,522.10	38,392.17
2	Other Income (Net)	250.21	928.46	(71.52)	1,178.67	1,092.15	1,603.35
3	Total Income (1+2)	9,699.48	9,486.28	9,796.29	19,185.76	20,614.25	39,995.52
4	Expenses						
	Cost of materials consumed	4,221.63	4,238.75	4,432.78	8,460.38	8,768.26	16,493.55
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	402.39	892.19	241.07	1,294.58	315.31	1,360.93
	Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade & Work-in-progress	(263.44)	(1,102.40)	(375.38)	(1,365.84)	(381.79)	340.09
	Employee benefits expense	1,993.53	1,513.84	1,713.89	3,507.37	3,175.29	6,275.83
	Finance costs	653.59	670.07	303.38	1,323.66	1,016.82	2,564.62
	Depreciation and amortization expense	416.74	411.22	686.64	827.96	1,075.78	1,830.46
	Other expenses	2,921.38	2,857.28	3,248.04	5,778.66	6,557.50	13,272.30
	Total Expenses	10,345.82	9,480.95	10,250.42	19,826.77	20,527.17	42,137.78
5	Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	(646.34)	5.33	(454.13)	(641.01)	87.08	(2,142.26)
6	Exceptional items	52.54	-	-	52.54	1,508.02	1,691.72
7	Profit before tax (5+6)	(593.80)	5.33	(454.13)	(588.47)	1,595.10	(450.54)
8	Tax expense						
	Current tax	82.25	97.87	4.04	180.12	15.29	70.65
	Deferred tax	(75.03)	58.91	(45.40)	(16.12)	(35.83)	(85.18)
	Income Tax related to earlier year	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Tax Expenses	7.22	156.78	(41.36)	164.00	(20.54)	(14.53)
9	Profit/ (loss) after tax for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	(601.02)	(151.45)	(412.77)	(752.47)	1,615.64	(436.01)
10	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations						
11	Tax expense of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10-11)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Profit for the period (9+12)	(601.02)	(151.45)	(412.77)	(752.47)	1,615.64	(436.01)
14	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax						
	a) (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3.16)	(3.15)	6.43	(6.31)	12.87	(12.62)
	(ii) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.80	0.79	(1.62)	1.59	(3.24)	3.18
	b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(2.36)	(2.36)	4.81	(4.72)	9.63	(9.44)
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] (13+14)	(603.37)	(153.82)	(407.96)	(757.18)	1,625.27	(445.45)



Vishwanathan

SI No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (audited)
16	Paid-up equity share capital	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50	500.50
	Face value per share (Rs.)	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
17	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for continuing operations)						
	- Basic	(1.20)	(0.30)	(0.82)	(1.50)	3.23	(0.87)
	- Diluted	(1.20)	(0.30)	(0.82)	(1.50)	3.23	(0.87)
18	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for discontinuing operations)						
	- Basic	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Diluted	-	-	-	-	-	-
19	Earning per share (Rs.) (not annualised) (for continuing and discontinuing operations)						
	- Basic	(1.20)	(0.30)	(0.82)	(1.50)	3.23	(0.87)
	- Diluted	(1.20)	(0.30)	(0.82)	(1.50)	3.23	(0.87)

Notes:

- 1 In accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the above unaudited Consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 13, 2025 and subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion thereon.
- 2 The above unaudited consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- 3 Exceptional items represents Profit on sale of assets
- 4 The company is engaged primarily in only one segment of providing solutions to the Rubber industry. Hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- 5 The above statements includes the results of the following wholly owned subsidiaries:
 - i. Elgi Rubber Company LLC, USA
 - ii. Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Kenya
 - iii. Elgi Rubber Company Limited, Sri Lanka
 - iv. Treadsdirect Limited, Bangladesh
 - v. Borrachas e Equipamentos Elgi Ltda, Brasil
 - vi. Elgi Rubber Company Holdings B.V., The Netherlands
 - a) Rubber Resources B.V., The Netherlands (step-down wholly owned subsidiary)
 - b) Elgi Rubber Company B.V., The Netherlands (step-down wholly owned subsidiary)
 - vii. Pincott International Pty Limited, Australia
- 6 The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.



Place: Coimbatore
Date : November 13, 2025

For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Sudarsan Varadaraj

Sudarsan Varadaraj
DIN : 00133533
Chairman & Managing Director

Statement of unaudited consolidated assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2025

(Rupees in lakhs)

6	Particulars	As at	As at
		September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (audited)
	Assets		
	Non-current assets		
	Property, Plant and equipment	12,921.43	13,137.69
	Capital work-in-progress	1,049.30	849.77
	Right-of-use assets	23.33	26.36
	Intangible Assets	1,467.41	1,354.58
	Investment Property	366.12	366.10
	Goodwill on consolidation	1,303.47	1,303.47
	Financial assets		
	i. Investments	3,215.54	3,213.47
	ii. Other financial assets	649.66	520.96
	Deferred tax asset (Net)	2,780.09	2,763.96
	Other non-current assets	273.65	262.62
	Total non-current assets	24,050.00	23,798.98
	Current assets		
	Inventories	13,511.59	12,146.47
	Financial assets		
	i. Trade receivables	7,657.41	6,929.91
	ii. Cash and cash equivalents	999.29	1,089.27
	iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above	2,599.59	2,907.62
	iv. Loans	47.29	44.82
	v. Other financial assets	-	-
	Other current assets	5,195.06	4,864.53
	Properties held for sale	242.62	242.60
	Total current assets	30,252.85	28,225.22
	Total assets	54,302.85	52,024.20
	Equity and Liabilities		
	Equity		
	Equity share capital	500.50	500.50
	Other equity	16,170.54	17,408.74
	Total equity	16,671.04	17,909.24
	Non current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	i. Borrowings	9,490.88	8,465.79
	ii. Lease liability	9.83	11.46
	Provisions	-	-
	Total Non-current liabilities	9,500.71	8,477.25
	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	i. Borrowings	21,011.59	18,477.11
	ii. Lease liability	25.60	25.57
	iii. Trade payables	-	-
	(a) total outstanding due of micro enterprises and small enterprises	568.79	342.45
	(b) total outstanding due to other than (a) above	3,496.45	4,145.01
	Other current liabilities	2,672.04	2,392.05
	Provisions	356.63	255.52
	Total current liabilities	28,131.10	25,637.71
	Total liabilities	37,631.81	34,114.96
	Total equity and liabilities	54,302.85	52,024.20



Ushar Jaisan

(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars	Period ended September 30, 2025 (unaudited)	Period ended September 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Cash Flow from Operating activities		
Profit before income tax	(588.51)	1,595.07
Adjustments for		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	827.96	1,075.78
(Profit)/ Loss on sale of fixed asset	(52.54)	(1,508.02)
Fair value changes of investments considered to profit and loss	(2.07)	(521.74)
Net Unrealised Exchange translation differences	(104.74)	658.55
Interest received	(111.57)	(92.10)
Finance costs	1,323.66	1,016.82
Dividend Income	(14.71)	(13.35)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,277.48	2,211.01
Change in operating assets and liabilities		
(Increase)/ decrease in Current financial assets	(2.50)	(9.95)
(Increase)/ decrease in Non current - Other financial assets	(128.76)	(413.62)
(Increase)/ decrease in Inventories	(1,365.10)	30.73
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(727.50)	(389.58)
(Increase)/ decrease in Other Non Current assets	(4.68)	(266.72)
(Increase)/ decrease in Other Current assets	(515.41)	(2,491.20)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other liabilities	324.12	(767.88)
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	(427.01)	(858.30)
Cash generated from operations	(1,569.36)	(2,955.51)
Less : Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	36.27	122.82
Net cash from operating activities (A)	(1,533.09)	(2,832.69)
Cash Flows from Investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (including movements in CWIP and	(698.60)	(2,186.81)
Sale proceeds of Property, Plant and Equipment	59.24	10,263.52
(Investments in)/ Maturity of fixed deposits with banks	(308.02)	(274.23)
Interest income	81.35	74.43
Dividend Income	14.71	13.35
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(851.33)	7,890.26
Cash Flows from Financing activities		
Changes in reserves	-	-
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) long term borrowings	1,025.10	(758.85)
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) short term borrowings	2,534.50	(2,601.24)
Finance costs	(1,266.73)	(1,018.47)
Unpaid Dividend	(0.01)	(0.09)
Dividend paid (Including Dividend distribution tax)	-	-
Movement of lease liabilities	1.60	20.47
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	2,294.46	(4,358.18)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(89.96)	699.39
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	1,089.25	383.87
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	999.29	1,083.26
Notes:		
1. The above cash flow statement has been prepared under indirect method prescribed in		
2. Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks		
In current accounts	977.18	1,074.72
Cash on hand	22.11	8.54
Total Cash and Cash equivalents	999.29	1,083.26

For Elgi Rubber Company Limited



Place: Coimbatore
Date : November 13, 2025

Sudarsan Varadaraj
DIN : 00133533
Chairman & Managing Director